

### LAWN BOWLING RENTAL APPLICATION

Hermosa Beach Lawn Bowling Club PO Box 132, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 861 Valley Drive, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 (310) 738-7074 · Hermosalbc@gmail.com

A completed application, <u>non-refundable</u> application fee and security deposit are required before applications will be reviewed. Please allow up to 7 business days for review and response.

APPLICANT INFORMATION		
Name:		_
Phone:	Email:	
Organization:		
Address:		
City:	State:	Zip Code:
Phone: ( )	Email:	

PROPOSED EVENT DATE	TIME-IN PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU WILL NOT BE ALLOWED INTO THE FACILITY EARLIER THAN THE TIME-IN REQUESTED	TIME-OUT ANY ADDITIONAL TIME SPENT IN THE FACILITY WILL BE TAKEN FROM YOUR DAMAGE DEPOSIT

FEES	
Rental Rate Includes 20 guests.	\$600
Additional guests Maximum 50 guests.	\$15 each
Security Deposit	\$150

RENTAL DETAILS
Event Name/Description:
Number of People Expected:
Do you plan to serve food and/or refreshments? 🗆 YES 🗆 NO
Do you plan to provide alcohol? 🗆 YES 🗆 NO

# LIABILITY WAIVER

By this liability waiver and release (hereinafter, "Release,") it is my intention to relieve the Hermosa Beach Lawn Bowling Club (hereinafter, "Club") and City of Hermosa Beach, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers (hereinafter, "City") of any duty to me. By this Release, and by virtue of the grant of the facility rental for which I have applied, I do assume the entire risk of any injuries or losses that might occur during, as a result of, or in connection with my facility rental.

By this Release I also intend to release, discharge, and forever absolve Club and City from any and all liability for any active or passive negligence whatsoever by Club and City or any third parties, and to waive and relinquish any claim or cause of action against Club and City for any loss, claim, damage, personal injury, disability, death, medical expense, and any other type of expense, property damage, or loss caused by any negligence of Club and City or any third parties. I promise not to sue or exercise any legal right to seek damages from Club and City in connection with any injuries I may sustain in connection with my permitted activity.

I hereby acknowledge, understand, and agree that no oral representations, statements or inducements apart from the foregoing written certification have been made, and further agree this Release shall be binding on me and my personal representatives, heirs, assigns, and next-of-kin. I further acknowledge, understand, and agree that this Release constitutes a single, integrated, written contract and expresses the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Release.

I further acknowledge, understand, and agree that I am age 18 or older.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LIABILITY WAIVER

Initial Here By initialing, I do assume the entire risk of any injuries or losses that might occur during, as a result of, or in connection with my facility rental.

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

- 1. Rental includes the use of the clubhouse furnishings, kitchen, patios and BBQ. All activities associated with the rental must remain within the facilities, or portions thereof, to which the application and facility rental permit indicates. Roping off areas or blocking of walkways is not permitted. The use of adjacent exterior areas (lawns, picnic benches, etc.) is not included in the rental permit.
- 2. In order to utilize the Greens to lawn bowl, arrangements must be made in advance of the event. Players must wear flat, smooth-soled shoes or sandals without a protruding heel.
- 3. Use of the Greens is permitted for lawn bowling only. No sitting, standing, walking, running or playing on the greens is allowed. Children are not permitted on the greens unless they are lawn bowling with an adult. Pets are not permitted.
- 4. No smoking is permitted at any public location within the City of Hermosa Beach.
- 5. Open flame, of any kind, is strictly prohibited.
- 6. Storage of any items in the facility is not permitted. All items must be removed at the conclusion of the rental.
- 7. Per HBMC 8.64.060, foil, "metalized" or Mylar balloons are not permitted on public property including city facilities. Additionally, the release of latex balloons is not allowed within city limits.
- 8. The renter may not decorate with any flammable materials such as binding, tissue paper, or crepe paper. The renter is responsible for making sure all materials meet fire code regulations.
- 9. No tape or other adhesive, nails, screws, tacks, or pins may be used to secure materials or objects to the facility.
- 10. The use of glitter, confetti, rice, bird seed or flower petals is prohibited.

- 11. Supplies or equipment such as tables and chairs shall not be removed from the facility to which they are assigned. Additionally, applicants will be responsible for any missing equipment at the end of their rental.
- 12. The applicant is responsible for the conduct of all persons associated with their rental and must be in attendance for the duration of the rental.
- 13. Parking is extremely limited within the City of Hermosa Beach. Reserved parking is not available for rentals.
- 14. The applicant is responsible for conducting an orderly rental and at the conclusion of the rental must return the facility to its original state. The applicant's clean up responsibilities include, but are not limited to, clearing tables, chairs, surfaces and floor of all the applicant's products, equipment or trash, and the placement of such trash into the dumpster located in the adjacent parking lot. This must be completed in a timely manner within the applicant's approved rental time. Additional time spent by the applicant or by the Club to ensure adequate clean-up and load out is done will be retained from the Security Deposit (See Schedule Changes, Cancellations and Payment Procedures).

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Initial Here By initialing, I agree to abide by and enforce the rules and regulations of the Hermosa Beach Lawn Bowling Club and certify that I have read the rules and regulations. I will assume full responsibility for my group and will ensure all rules and regulations are followed.

### **CANCELLATIONS & PAYMENT PROCEDURES:**

- 1. Full payment is due at the time of booking. Payment can be made by check, payable to the Hermosa Beach Lawn Bowling Club and mailed to PO Box 132, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254. Renters will not be authorized to use facilities with outstanding account balances.
- 2. Cancelations within 10 days of the event date will result in the loss of the damage deposit.
- 3. Under any circumstance, the Club and/or City has the right to cancel any rental. Although very rare, unforeseen circumstances may arise, preventing the Club and/or City from fulfilling the obligations of the rental.
- 4. The applicant shall be responsible for the cost of repairs/replacement of damaged property, in addition to the security deposit, should damage exceed the amount of the deposit.
- 5. When applicable, damage deposit refunds are issued to the applicant within 2 4 weeks upon the conclusion of the rental.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SCHEDULE CHANGES, CANCELLATIONS, PAYMENT PROCEDURES			
Initial Here	By initialing, I agree to adhere to the schedule changes, cancellations, and payment procedures outlined.		

**Signature of Applicant** 

Date

Applicant Name (Please Print)